July 2023) and “Practice and Prepare” (provided from September 2023 through January 2024) – 

were delivered using multiple training methods, including but not limited to twenty-six (26) 

video demonstrations during Set the Foundation, preparation of three hundred seventy-five (375) 

job aids to accompany the twenty-six (26) courses during Make it Real, and the creation and  

3 Id., p. 7. 
4 PECO St. 10-R, p. 40. 
5 PECO St. 10-SR, p. 6. 
6 IBEW Main Br., pp. 6-7. 

documentation of CSR questions and answers throughout the training program.7  As such,